52 FB81%/Tread tension

_35_




2T R1%/Thread tension

u

HRES| - |5 2 T|EE
No. |PARTS No.§ Slz|e|laTy =i DESCRIPTION
1 |11006 * | x| x| x| 1 [F—LRENT THREAD GUIDE
2 (13076-02 | * | * | * | = | 1 |Fvk NUT 7/32X40
3 [37281 * | x| x| x| 1 |EHRENT THREAD GUIDE
4 116287 * | x| x| | 1 |ES WASHER
5 (37009 x| x| x| 1 |EHAL PINCH SCREW M5X0.8 L=16
6 (37289 x| x| x| *| 1 [RERSHE THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
7 (37287 ¥k x| 1 [RERRILE— THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
8 37283 ¥ | x| * | x| 1 |1EHRL SET SCREW M4X0.7 L=3
9 |37288 x| *| x| *| 1 |IEHRC SET SCREW M4X0.7 L=5
10 |37286 ¥ | x| *| x| 1 |RERZATYLY THREAD GUIDE SPRING
11 |37284 x| x| x| x| 1 |RERAHT— THREAD GUIDE COLLAR
12 |37285 * kx| k| 1 [RERYLY THREAD GUIDE RING
13 37282 ¥ *x|*x| -] 1 |RERE THREAD GUIDE PIN
14 |11006 | == *| 1 |F—LRiT THREAD GUIDE
15 113076-02 | = | = | - | *| 1 [Fwk NUT SM7/32X40
16 |37589 -1 =1-|*| 1 |2EXRHF— THREAD GUIDE COLLAR
17 33511 -l -1-1*| 1 |HREACEY THREAD GUIDE PIN
& =RH{%/Bobbin winder mechanism
HEES| -\ ] ARkt
No. [PARTS No| 2 | @ | & & |aTy e DESCRIPTION
1 (33121 k| k| x| k| 1 |[REZEAIR PIN
2 | 8040 * | % | %[ x| 1 |IkHRL SCREW SM9/64X40 L=8
3 33169 x| x| x| %[ 1 [lkHAL SET SCREW SM3/32X32 L=9
4 | 8079 x| x| x| x| 1 [HR&EZFHHO—LYEFvE  [NUT
5 (33135 x| x| x| x| 1 |REZHF TR BOBBIN WINDER TENSION SPRING
6 (33131 k| k| x| k| 2 |REFHAHHAFD BOBBIN WINDER REGULATING TENSION DISC
7 133201 k| | x| k| 1 |REZHETE BOBBIN WINDER REGULATING STUD
8 |28188 k| k| x| x| 1 |RESREIRZT SPRING HOLDER
9 |27174 ¥ | x| x| x| 1 |REFHREINRZHFEDHHRLE |PINCH SCREW M4X0.7 L=10
10 |28184 ¥ | x| x| x| 1 |fEFEF0—S5— BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL
11 |33122 ¥ x| x| x| 2 |HREZO—F5—1EHRL SET SCREW SM11/64X40 L=6
12 128193 x| x| x| *| 1 |RBZTLE BOBBIN WINDER RIBBER RING
13 |28187 ¥ x| k| x| 1 |HRESRIER BOBBIN WINDER SPRING PLATE
14 33127 x| k| k| k| 1 [REEFTITS1EHIL  [SCREW SM9/64X40 L=6
15 |28194 x| x| % | x| 1 |ES WASHER
16 |33166 * | x| x| x| 1 |RESIYLTR BOBBIN WINDER BRACKET
17 |35945 ¥ | x| * | k| 1 |REZTHT BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT HOLDER
18 (28183 * | | x| x| 1 [RESHRLC STUD SCREW M4X0.7
20 (35947 # k| k| k| 1 |HRBE&EEFLA— BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
21 (33147 * | k[ x| x| 1 [RESZRHERIER BOBBIN WINDER REGULATING SPRING PLATE
22 110597 * ok [k | x| 1 [HRESHERERIEDILC |SCREW SM1/8X40 L=5
23 33132 x| x| x| *| 1 |REFHAGHHRL BOBBIN WINDER REGULATING SCREW SM1/8X40
24 [33161 ¥ [k |+ | * [ 1 [RESLA—LHRLE PINCH SCREW M5X0.8 L=10
25 33158 ¥ | x| x| % | 1 |HREBEFLAA—EH BOBBIN WINDER LEVER SHAFT
26 |33126 |k |k [ k| 1 [REEFLA—FHIEOHE STOP RING
27 37291 x| x| k| x| 1 |HRBESE BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
28 (35949 ¥ x| * [ x| 1 [RESKELTYD BOBBIN HOOK
29 (33165 ¥ | x| x| x| 1 |REZTLHPYAR THREAD TRIMMER KNIFE
30 33164 [ k| x| x| 1 |[RESHYYRTYLY THREAD TRIMMER SPRING
31 33157 * | k| % | x| 1 |SREFERER : BOBBIN WINDER RETURN SPRING
32 (33128 | k| k| x| 2 |HREBEDRUSHIRIEDHF L |SCREW SM9/64X40 L=11.5

_.36_.



PWB-FL B &z LIF#:48/Automatic footlifter mechanism

ﬁs 7‘_




PWB-FL B#)Rz Lk (7#£4E/ Automatic footlifter mechanism

HMamEs |#aE
No. | PARTS No. | QTY T DESCRIPTION
1 | 33350 1 [EriAlesi— AIR CYLINDER
2 | 33351 1 | TP A —kzEY AIR CYLINDER SUPPORT
3 | 35999 1 | 7oA —FAE bRl SCREW M6X1.0 L=6.0
4 | 33352 2 |ER1E &R RETAINING RING (E TYPE)
5 | 38203 1 |7 —F vk NUT
6 | 65013 1 |BEE£E(REaY) JOINT (SPEED CONTROLER)
7 | 38204 1 | ZiluFvo KNUGCKLE JOINT
8 | 33353 1 | ZWiFvs e KNUGKLE JOINT PIN
9 | 33354 2 |EFz1E &R RETAINING RING (E TYPE)
10 | 38207 1 |1z LR LIFTER ARM
11 | 38206 1 ||z EfEE LIFTER ARM BASE
12 | 28076 2 Rz EFEmELESHRL SCREW M6X1.0 L=18.0
13 | 38208 1 R EFEE LIFTER ARM PIN
14 | 37229 2 |z EFmE iEHil SCREW M4X0.7 L=5.0
15 | 38210 1 A Ehs— PRESSER BAR COLLAR
16 | 38211 1 A ELIT—HHRL SCREW M3X0.5 L=14.0
17 | 38213 4 WA EMEA CONICAL SPRING WASHER
18 | 38212 1 |[HRFETYv— WASHER
19 | 38209 [ PRESSER BAR
20 | 30625 1 (957 CLAMP
21 | 8040 1 |95 1kHRl SCREW 9/64X40 L=8.0
22 | 30025 1 92271kl Iviy— WASHER
23 | 30720-01| 1 |BHLH SOLENOID VALVE (BODY)
24 | 18462 2 |BREFLESHARAL WOOD SCREW
25 | 70566 1 |BEEEE (RM—H) JOINT (STRAIGHT)
26 | 30720-03| 1 |54 PLUG SCREW
27 | 37780 1 |ZT7Fa1—7 TUBE
28 | 70567 1 |BREEE(TIR) JOINT (ELBOW)
29 | 18458 2 | HALY— SILENCER
30 | 30727 1 [L¥raL—& REGULATOR
31 | 30733 1 |EHE PRESSURE GAUGE
32 | 30729 2 | TSrykiEdial SCREW M6X1.0 L=12.0
33| 10599 2 |73 vkiEdHhltTv v— WASHER
34 | 30730 2 |FSHvbkibdHhalt+uk NUT M6X1.0
35| 28578 2 |3 ubibHRaCRATY 5 Ty v— |SPRING WASHER
36 | 30744 1 |BEEEE(ZvyTN) NIPPLE
37 | 70566 1 |[BEEEE (RM—1) JOINT (STRAIGHT)
38 | 38217 1 |Z7Fa—T TUBE
39 | 30747-A | 1 |5—TIL (28) CABLE (2 C)
40 | 30185 1 [axv% (6P) CONNECTOR (6P)
41 | 30186 2 |aAxrsEE PIN CONTACT
42 | 30151 1 [3ART5H3— (6P) CONNECTOR COVER (6P)
43 | 30728 1 |LFL—2TS545 vk REGULATOR BRACKET
44 | 30750 [ VAWA N CABLE TIE

_38_




1 E SaB81% /Accessories

' :
. c e
= e
= w - BGW-1

22GW-1 8GWC-2

- ) ‘”\ / ; 8GWC-2-QNU 3

_39w




iz saE{%k/Accessories

HEES| - | 4 g I MW
No. [PaRTS o] 88| 5|8 |aTy a.% DESCRIPTION
1 | 8124 | x| x| x| 1 |[EZ—ILHN—(K) VINYL COVER
2 10747 -l *®| x| -] 1 |FRALF OUA64F) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (1/16inch)
3 |1872 * % | x| *| 1 [RALUF (1.53)) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (1.5mm)
4 19456 # x| ® | x| 1 |[RBLUF 23Y) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (2mm)
5 (19457 x| x| x| x| 1 |RBLUF (253)) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (2.5mm)
6 (19458 x| x| x| x| 1 [ZRALUF G3Y) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (3mm)
7 |19459 x| x| x| x| 1 |ARALVF 43 HEXAGONAL WRENCH (4mm)
8 |19460 | % | *|®| 1 |[KALUF (BIY) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (5mm)
9 19473 x| x| x| x| 1 |[F+FEES//— SCREW DRIVER (CROSS TYPE)
10 |19468 x| *x %% 1 |[FSq/8—UN) DRIVER (SMALL)
11 {19467 * |k %| x| 1 [FS4/3— () DRIVER (MIDDLE)
12 19466 ® k| x| x| 1 [FSA8—(K) DRIVER (LARGE)
13 [33144 * x| x| %] 1 [Z/F 6XT SPANNER 6X7
14 (37320 x| * | x| x| 1 B2 OIL PAN
15 33141 * % | *|[*]| 6 [[HRIFERAL WOOD SCREW
16 |33106C * [ & [ x| x| 1 [BEEFGER) KNEE LIFTER COMPLETE
17 {33106 x| x| * | x| 1 |BRLEESE KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING BUSH
18 |37308 * |k [k | x| 1 |BEECFEGERTIYS KNEE LIFTER CONNEGTING SPRING
19 [33107 * x| x| x| 1 IR EFEEELEORC SET SCREW M4X0.7 L=10
20 |37310 * | % | k| *| 1 |BLFassE KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING BAR
21 |37311 * | x| * x| 1 |BREFEZE PIN ¢4 L=18
22 133111 * | x| %[ x| 1 |BEFEDLE KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
23 [33112 * | kx| x| 2 |BREFDFIEDHRC SET SCREW 5/16X18
24 (33113 ¥ x| x| x| 1 |BEIFSE CLANK SHAFT
25 (33114 * x| x| x| 1 [BFYTHKR KNEE LIFTER PLATE
26 |33115 * k| x| x| 1 |[BRETHRRS KNEE LIFTER PLATE HOLDER
27 |33116 * x| x| x| 1 [BEETHZSIEHHALC SET SCREW 15/64X28
28 |33117 ¥ x| x| 1 [BYTRFEUD KNEE LIFTER PAD
29 (37370 k| x| *x| x| 2 |SNA—ELT RUBBER HINGE
30 (37373 k| k| x| x| 2 |[3—F—=2F HEAD CUSHION
31 {33170 * x| *|x] 4 |IL&HET NAIL
32 |37372 x| x|k | k| 2 [E2D HINGE
33 {33099 [ x| % | -] 5 |HKE> BOBBIN
33 (33099 -1 == =*| 10 [RE> BOBBIN
34 |N0214 x| x| x| - | 3 |2 DPX7 #14 NEEDLE DPX7 #14
34 |N4214 -1 =1 -1=*| 6 [# 134x35(R) #90 NEEDLE 134x35(R) #90
35 |25301 ¥ | x| x| -1 1 [BRITTHEEYH THREAD UNWINDER COMPLETE
35 |25501 -1 =|=1*| 1 |RiITELV THREAD UNWINDER COMPLETE
36 [ 8132-B | x| * |+ | x| 1 |ZHpQL ACCESSORY BAG
37 [11196 -1 --1*| 1 |[E>tvyr TWEEZERS
41 |37275 - * x| = 1 [RFFHRENT THREAD GUIDE
42 125305 * x| x| 1 |if OILIER
43 137720 -l *| x| - 1 [BEEIAR MOIVING KNIFE
44 137728 -1 x| %] -1 1 |BEAR FIXED KNIFE
45 |30012 - x| x| =] 1 [i@B&E=E0R) TENSION SPRING (THICK)
46 [141401 x| x| * | 1 |FEERRITE ARM SUPPORT BAR
47 (37321 S IEIERE: 1 |75 BRUSH

_40_




{2 faR81%/Accessories

_41_



& mE{%R/Accessories

BEES| - |5 ‘3 T EGE
z|=|4|5

No. [PARTS Mo 8| 8| 5| S |aTY 84 DESCRIPTION
1 137298C =l *x*| - 1 |~JLbH—FER BELT GUARD COMPLETE
2 [37298 =l x|l =x| -] 1 [RNJrH—EEH) BELT GUARD (RIGHT)
3 137299 - ®] x| -] 1 |NJLFH—F(E) BELT GUARD (LEFT)
4 37301 x| x| -| 2 |[RN)WrH—EHS—(L) BELT GUARD COLLAR (UPPER)
5 [37215 - ®|*| -] 3 |[RNILFA—FLEHTYv— SPRING WASHER
6 |37304 | *|*] -] 3 |NIFH—FiEHRLEK) SCREW M6X1 L=20
7 |16287 | ®=]*]| -] 2 | NIrH—FLEHTYv—{N) |WASHER
8 37305 = * x| -] 2 [NILEH=FEHRLN SCREW M5X0.8 L=20
9 137302 | *|=*]|-] 1 [_IWFH=FH5—(TF) BELT GUARD COLLAR (LOWER)
10 137303 = *|*|-] 1 [NIFF—FEZZH(C SUPPORT SCREW FOR BELT GUARD
11 (37749 x| - 1 (BREBEAE SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORTING BAR
12 137102 -l ®] x| -] 2 |Fvr NUT M6X1
13 |30195 x| =] =] 1 |REVZRAYF PUSH BUTTON SWITCH
14 {30196 -l x|l -] -| 1 |BavzqyFese BUTTON SWITCH PLATE
15 [15081 - x| -| 2 |REVRAyFRERRBL WOOD SCREW
16 {39298 -l *|=-|-| 1 |#HEFRAyFaxs4a CONNECTOR (2P)
17 139299 -l *|=-|-| 2 |[$tEFRAYFaRHEE PIN CONTACT
18 30197 -l x| == 1 [—TFN CABLE
19 [60543% | - | x| - | -| 2 |axo4E PIN CONTACT
20 [604793% | - | *|-|-| 1 |azxs94Hh/,i— CONNECTOR COVER
21 |604663% | - [ x| ~-| -] 1 [azxs9% CONNECTOR

3 Connector and connector cover depend on the motor to use.

_42_




%l 5% f&/Option parts

16

0

21

_43_




A58 &a/Option parts

MERES |- |5 3|1 | HE
= 5| &5
N |PARTS 0| 2| 3| 5| 8 |ary 2%, DESCRIPTION
1 |37298C * | - =] x| 1 |~NJIFA—FER) BELT GUARD COMPLETE
2 |37298 ¥| -1 =|*| 1 [NILFH—F&H) BELT GUARD (RIGHT)
3 37299 * | - x| 1 |NJILMA—R(E) BELT GUARD (LEFT)
4 37301 * - *| 2 |NIMT—FHAS—(L) BELT GUARD COLLAR (UPPER)
5 {37215 k| —| -] *| 3 |NIEH—FLEHTYv—  [SPRING WASHER
6 [37304 x| - | - *| 3 |~NIFH—FiEHRRLEEK) SCREW M6X1 L=20
7 (16287 x| == *] 2 [NILFH—=FIEHT v v—UN)|WASHER
8 (37305 k| = | =] *]| 2 |NILFH—FiE&HRLCUN SCREW M5X0.8 L=20
9 137302 x| | =] *]| 1 |NILFT—FA5—(T) BELT GUARD COLLAR (LOWER)
10 |37303 x| = =[*| 1 [NIWFFT—FZZHU SUPPORT SCREW FOR BELT GUARD
11 {37014 x| k| x| x| 1 |KFEHAN—CGEEYE) THREAD TAKE-UP COVER (COARSE STITCH TYPE)
12 |37044 ¥ | x| x| k| 1 [RFEGEEYE) THREAD TAKE-UP (COARSE STITCH)
13 |37149C x| x| | % | 1 |O—S—I0ZER) ¢ 26x4.2 ROLLER PRESSER COMPLETE ¢ 26x4.2
14 [37141 * x| *|*]| 1 |O—F—FHRNLE— ROLLER HOLDER
15 {37143 x| x| x| x| 1 |[FILY—2% ROLLER HOLDER SUPPORT
16 |37144 k| k| %[ x| 1 [O—F—F—(]N) ROLLER GEAR (SMALL)
17 (37149 ¥ | x| x| *| 1 |O—5—FvY—(K) ROLLER GEAR (LARGE)
18 |37336C ¥ % | x| 1 |O—5—3Z(FA) d36x4.2 ROLLER PRESSER COMPLETE ¢ 36x4.2
19 {37333 ¥ *|* | *| 1 [O—F—7RILT— ROLLER HOLDER
20 37334 * | k| * | %] 1 |FRILT—% ROLLER HOLDER SUPPORT
21 |37335 * x| * x| 1 [O—F—F—(N) ROLLER GEAR (SMALL)
22 137336 ¥ x| *x| %[ 1 |B—5—F¥Y—(K) ROLLER GEAR (LARGE)
23 |37256 * | x| k| k| 1 |HATERAE ROTARY HOOK COMPLETE (THICK NEEDLE TYPE)
24 137256-03 | * | * | * | x| 1 |hATWI(Y/EL) INNER ROTARY HOOK PRESSER
25 [37255-01 | * | * | * | * | 1 |4 hT QUTER ROTARY HOOK
26 [37255-02 | * | x| x| *| 1 |”H~< INNER ROTARY HOOK
27 [37255-04 | * | x| * | * | 3 |AHWEILDHHLE SCREW
28 [37255-05 | * | * | * | * | 1 |#=HK NEEDLE BRACKET
29 [37255-06 | * | * | * | * | 2 [#FDiHiHHL SCREW
30 [37255-07C) * [ = | * | * | 1 |FyTEHH) HOOK CAP COMPLETE
31 137255-08 | * | = | = | x| 1 | F&FFITH BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING
32 |137255-11 | * | x| * [ x | 1 | F&BFITRASHLLC TENSION REGULATING SCREW
33 |37255-12 | * | * | * | * | 1 | F&RFAFIThitHnC SET SCREW
34 [37255-07 | * | % | * | % | 1 |TvvT CAP
(THICK NEEDLE TYPE)
35 |37206 # | x| x| - | 1 |$IRCKEE) THROAT PLATE (THICK NEEDLE TYPE)
36 {37207 * kx| - 1 [#R(EEYED THROAT PLATE (COARSE STITCH TYPE)
37 |37208 * kx| - | 1 [$HRCKARE) THROAT PLATE (THICK THREAD TYPE)
38 |37218 ¥ k| x| = | 1 EYECKHE) FEED DOG (THICK NEEDLE TYPE)

—44—




d3d710H J1V1d LVOdHL

;_ SEWE
[1GLE 9.GLE GlGL¢E vioie £16l¢c ZLGLE 2% TLGL¢E 8LGLE
Wy T 31¥1d LYOHHL
L09LE 909LE G09LE 09 ; L
Wiz
€09 Z00LE % 109 1
(wwy'|) STVIYILYW WNIQIW HO3 /B &l | 019L8  |390H o (W3ANV.L HO4)
609LE v 31v1d LYOUHL
gloce [ ziore | llole NOLLYOO7 31033N (B R H 54 1
(Wwz'1) STVIYILYW NIHL JOd.~ B 4 ¢ (Wwo'l) o BYE L
Y3Q10H
0LSLE 1004 ¥3SSIHd ans
TE() it e
(394Y1)
695L¢€ 1004 ¥3sS3Hd 9ns
() ¥ lay
£26L¢ 22GLE X 126l
SIVIHILYN WNIGIW HOd ~ B G &l o 1004 ¥3SS34d 8ns
12518 9Z5L¢ 6Z5LE bZ5LE tecle | ZealE | ieaie 89G/¢ i
STIVIHIALYIW NIHL HO4,” B [ &t
dWV0 31033N
L1GLE 916LE GIGLE b1GLE
2645
ZIGLE ¥ wwgy
SIVIHILYIN WNIQIW YOS~ B i3  oh &
81GL€E
LIGLE wuwpg (WIANV.L HO4)
STIVIMALYIN NIHL HOd,~ B ¢ dWV10 31033N
(HE®R#)RE{E
X S14vd 40 JNVN
(wwg ) (wwp) (wwz'g) (Wwpz) (wwg) ey (wwgz'|) (wwg-Q) 5 o
L91/8 28/8 8/l L28/8 b9/8 $9/8 ze/L [39nVD 31033N
91/l g

‘sMied pIspuEIS 40} 1 0qIAS Xt BUL/ ° 6.2 BB E EIWIR L3

....45_

(1-MDZZ- 404) syed a3nen) /(| -MDZZ-) ¥}l —L



SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2-13-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi—shi Chiba Prefecture,
273—-0018, Japan

TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.)

FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E—-mail: export@seiko—sewing.cojp
http://www.seiko—sewing.co.jp./

tAa—3T kA ett

T273-0018 FIEERMIET RHAT2-13-6
TEL: 047-420-3561, IPE:E : 050-3535-3491
FAX: 047-420-3560
E—mail: eigyo@seiko—sewing.co.jp
(EREX)
Parts No. PB48600 (0813)
Rev. 6




